and lens changes , choroidal pigmentation and other retinal findings , and abnor
mal non-contact tonometry for glaucoma screening . In some cases a participant
was found to have more than one of these ophthalmological abnormalities .

Chest X-ray Examination :

One - hundred and six ( 106 ) of the 155 participants were considered to have a
normal chest X- ray . Of the remaining 49 , 29 had calcified granuloma . This type
of shadow is most frequently a result of healed histoplasmosis or primary tu
berculosis infection and frequently is seen among the general population .